MYOR  Initiating Coverage

13 Refer to Important disclosures in the last page of this report

Sensitivity Analysis

We performed a sensitivity analysis on our FY16 net profit forecasts to changes in our

revenue, cost of goods sold, gross margin and operating cost assumptions. We found MYOR’s

earnings to be most sensitive to assumptions on gross profit margin, with each one

percentage point lower margins versus our assumptions leading to a reduction in our FY16F

earnings forecasts by 0.39% and 0.38% in coffee processing segment and food processing

segment, respectively. Similarly, for every 1% higher raw material costs than our assumption,

our earnings forecasts are impacted by 0.34%, where 1% higher labor costs has far less

significant impact of only 0.03% on earnings. Each 1% higher selling expenses will have more

impact on earnings by 0.08%, while every 1% increase in G&A expenses will have 0.04%

impact on earnings. Meanwhile, the impact on earnings from 1% lower revenues than our

assumption is equally significant from food processing sales and coffee processing sales (-

0.30%).

Fig. 31: Earnings Sensitivity Analysis

  Impact on FY16F Net Profit

Revenues

- Food Processing -1% -0.30%

- Coffee Processing -1% -0.30%

Cost of Goods Sold

- Direct Materials +1% -0.34%

- Direct Labor +1% -0.03%

Gross Margin

- Food Processing -1% -0.38%

- Coffee Processing -1% -0.39%

Operating Cost

- G&A Expenses +1% -0.04%

- Selling Expenses +1% -0.08%

Source: Indo Premier Forecasts

Valuation

We initiate coverage on MYOR with a SELL rating and target price of Rp1,450, implying FY17F

P/E of 22.1x. We derive our target price based on DCF valuation with explicit free cash flow

forecasts for 2017-2026F, taking into account capex spending, and a terminal value, with the

following assumptions: 5% terminal growth rate and 11.3% WACC based on a risk-free rate of

7.5%, and an asset beta of 0.6. We assume a tax shield of 25% on cost of debt to reflect the

company’s marginal corporate tax rate.

A summary of our DCF analysis is shown in Fig.30. The net present value (NPV) of our free